
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2013, at 10.00 am Ask for: Geoff Mills/Ann Hunter 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 01622694289/4764 
geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk 
or 
ann.hunter@kent.gov.uk 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

A.  General Matters 
1. Apologies  
2. Declarations of Interest  
3. Notes of meeting held on 1 November 2012 (Pages 3 - 8) 

B.  Items from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
1. Kent Police and Crime Plan (Pages 9 - 12) 

C.  Matters for Decision 
1. Kent Troubled Families Programme Update (Pages 13 - 18) 
2. Kent Community Safety Agreement - End of Year Review (Pages 19 - 30) 

D. Matters for Information 
1. IDVA Commissioning (Pages 31 - 34) 
2. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs)Update (Pages 35 - 40) 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

3. KCC Select Committee on Domestic Abuse (Pages 41 - 44) 
4. KCC Community Wardens - Application for Powers (Pages 45 - 48) 
5. AOB  
6. Dates of next meetings 17 July  2013 at 2.30pm and 17 October 2013 at 10.00am  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 1 November 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE, Ms S Billiald, Mrs V Coffey, Mr David Coleman, 
Ms Z  Cooke, Ch Supt S Corbishley, Mr S Griffiths, Ms N Hussain, Mr P Jackson, 
Mr J A Kite, MBE,  Ms K Paterson, Cllr M Rhodes, Ch Insp L Russell, Mr M Roberts 
and Mrs C J Waters 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Exall (Strategic Relationship Advisor), Mr J Parris 
(Community Safety Manager), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), 
Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement) and Miss H Topley (Community 
Safety Research and Support Officer), Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer), Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item A.1) 
 
Noted 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item A.2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Notes of last meeting  
(Item A.3) 
 
The notes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
chairman. 
 
4. Kent Community Safety Agreement 2011-14 - Action Plan - Partnership 
Anti Social Behaviour Strategy  
(Item B.1) Report by Stuart Beaumont – Head of Emergency Planning and 
Community Safety 

 
(1) The Community Safety Manager introduced the report by saying that it 

reflected the outcome of a consultation exercise that had started in August 
2012 and that the need for an Anti Social Behaviour Strategy had arisen 
following the review of lessons learned from the Pilkington case.   

 
(2) There was a discussion about monitoring achievement against the strategy 

and the balance between central oversight and the ability of district and 
borough community safety partnerships to identify and respond to local issues 
and priorities. 

 

Agenda Item A3

Page 3



 

2 

(3) Agreed that: 
 

(a) The draft Partnership Anti Social Behaviour  Strategy is approved for 
adoption. 

 
(b) The Partnership and Kent Police would continue their work in this area and 

establish a “task and finish” group to engage local partners in the adoption 
of the strategy at a local level.   

 
 

(c) Formal support and adoption of the Partnership ASB Strategy is sought 
from the Medway Community Safety Partnership. 

 
 
Action:  The Chairman to write to the Chairmen of all locality boards asking 
them to take a role in monitoring and helping with the delivery of ASB 
resolutions in their areas. (Lead Officer- Stuart Beaumont/Jim Parris)  
 
5. Domestic Homicide Reviews - Update on DHR1  
(Item B.2) Report by Stuart Beaumont – Head of Emergency Planning and 
Community Safety 

 
(1) Alison Gilmour, the Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator, 

introduced the report which provided an update on the steps taken following 
receipt of feedback from the Home Office on Domestic Homicide Review.  The 
Partnership considered that it would be very useful to receive information on 
the trends and patterns emerging from the reviews of domestic homicides and 
for this information to be brought to the attention of the Criminal Justice Board. 

 
(2) In response to questions, the Community Safety Manager confirmed that an 

executive summary of each review would be presented to the Kent Community 
Safety Partnership sub-group. He also confirmed that, to date, the Local 
Government Association (LGA) had not responded to the Kent Community 
Safety Partnership’s letter about the costs of conducting reviews and that 
there was a need, a national level, to identify trends emerging from reviews of 
domestic homicides.  

 
(3) Agreed that:  
 

(a) The Partnership approves the DHR1 Overview Report, notes that the 
Action Plan had been finalised, and that the implementation and monitoring 
of the recommendations had now passed to the Kent and Medway DHR 
Steering Group. 

 
(b) The Chairman of the Partnership would write to the Home Office: thanking 

them for input; informing them that the Review Panel had now met to 
review their comments in relation to this case; finalise the 
recommendations; agree an action plan; and to reiterate the Partnership’s 
earlier recommendation relating to the importance of joined up working.   

 
Actions: 
 

Page 4



 

3 

(1) The Chairman of the Partnership to write again to the LGA about the 
costs and resources required to conduct reviews and also to write to the 
Home Office to reiterate the Partnership’s earlier recommendation about 
the importance of joined up working. (Lead Officer – Stuart Beaumont) 

 
(2) The Chairman of the partnership to write to the Home Office to request 

feedback on eme
[...]
 of opportunity to prevent inappropriate placements, 
make agencies in Kent aware of their responsibilities and that the Police were 
bringing partners together to deal with the issues arising. 

 
(2) The Director of Service Improvement, Angela Slaven, said the County Youth 

Justice Board had focussed on this issues and that some young people had 
been placed in Kent as it was a condition of their bail that they were placed 
away from home.  She gave assurances that the Youth Offending team were 
managing risks effectively and said that it was the Youth Offending team that 
had identified that both an offender and his victim had been placed in the 
same area in Kent.  She also said that the drug treatment services were not all 
sufficiently skilled to understand what being in a gang meant and were 
considering how practitioners in this area might respond appropriately.  She 
suggested that the Kent Community Safety Partnership might wish to receive 
a report on the key issues, potential solutions across a number of areas 
including the troubled families programme. 

 
 

Page 6



 

5 

Action: Angela Slaven and Lee Russell, with involvement of the Probation 
Service and third sector providers, to prepare a paper on youth gangs for a 
meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership  
 
9. Domestic Homicide Reviews Update  
(Item C.2) Report of by Stuart Beaumont, Head of Emergency Planning and 
Community Safety 
 
(1) Alison Gilmour, the Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator 

introduced the report which provided an update for member of the Kent 
Community Safety Partnership regarding the delivery of domestic homicide 
reviews across Kent and Medway to fulfil the statutory requirements set out in 
Section 9 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act (2004). 

 
(2) Agreed to:  
 

(a) Note the progress of DHRs that had been commissioned. 
 

(b) Support the creation of a task and finish group to establish shared 
mechanisms for conducting reviews in accordance with the terms of 
reference set out at Appendix A of the report.  

 
 
10. Kent Community Safety Agreement Update- Performance Monitoring  
(Item C.3) Report by Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency 
Planning 

 
(1) The Community Safety Manager, Jim Parris, introduced the report which 

outlined progress in relation to the Kent Community Safety Agreement and the 
associated action plans. 

 
(2) AGREED to note progress in relation to the Community Safety Action Plan. 
 
11. Any Other Business  
(Item C.4) 
 
AGREED: to include a report for information on the troubled families programme on 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership. 
 
 
Action: Angela Slaven to prepare a report on the troubled families programme 
for the next meeting.  
 
12. Dates of meetings in 2013  
(Item C.5) 
 
Agreed that the Kent Community Safety Partnership would meet at County Hall, 
Maidstone on the following dates: 
19 March 2013 at 10am 
17 July 2013 at 2.30pm 
17 October 2013  at 10 am. 
 

Page 7



 

6 

 
 

Page 8



By: Office of the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

To:   Kent Community Safety Partnership – 19th March 2013 
 
Classification: For Information 
  
Subject: Kent Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police and Crime 

Plan 
 
 
Summary:  This report summarises the Police and Crime Plan drawn up by the 

Kent Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
 
1.0 Background 
 

1.1 On Thursday 15th November 2013 the people of Kent elected Ann 
Barnes as their first Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), officially 
taking office seven days later on the 22nd November. 
 

1.2 The core functions of Police and Crime Commissioners are: to secure 
an efficient and effective police force within their area: to hold the 
Chief Constable to account; to listen to the public and then respond to 
their needs.  A Commissioner brings the public’s voice to policing and 
gives the public a name and a face to complain to if they aren't 

[...]
embers of the 

public could to speak to me face to face about local issues were held 

Page 10



in February. I will be scheduling these to be held every 6 weeks with 
the next one on the 10th April.  

 
2.11 I know from my extensive visits to rural areas that many residents feel 

isolated from the Police.  I recognise this as a genuine concern. My 
office is working with the Force to develop the role of mobile Police 
Stations to visit rural areas to help address this concern.  I will have 
further updates on this in future months. 

 
2.12 Partnership working is a crucial part of my vision to keep Kent safe. 

Since 22nd November I have personally met with a number of partner 
agencies to discuss their priorities, the services they offer and their 
needs for the future.  I am embarking on a comprehensive review of 
partnership working across the County to maximise efficiency and 
consistency of service levels. 

 
2.13 From the 2014/15 financial year my office will be responsible for the 

commissioning of various services, this is something that I will be 
considering in depth over the coming year and will be looking at what 
services partners are currently commissioning and how successful 
those services are. 

 
2.14 I do hope that you have found this update useful.  I hope you will feel 

able to keep in touch with me and my work at www.kent-pcc.gov.uk or 
on twitter via @AnnBarnesKPCC.  

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 

3.1 There are no formal recommendations made by this paper.  Rather a 
simple request; to cooperate and work in partnership to achieve 
shared aims and priorities. 

 
 
Attachments 
 
None. 
 
 
For further information please contact; Matt Roberts or Kayleigh Chapman on 01622 
604480. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement, Customer and 
Communities 

To:   Kent Community Safety Partnership  
Subject:  Kent Troubled Families Programme Update 
Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: This report provides an update on the progress of the Kent Troubled 
Families Programme. 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A national scheme: In 2012 the Prime Minister committed to ‘turning around’ the 

lives of the UK’s 120,000 troubled families by the end of this Parliament. These 
families are characterised by having no adult in the family working, children not 
being in school and family members being involved in crime and anti-social 
behaviour. The intended outcome of the Programme is for these families to 
become less dependent on state support, and more families contributing to their 
own livelihood and that of their local communities. 
 
The Programme is managed within a Payment by Results model each family 
worked with attracting a potential total payment of £4000. Key measures include:  
• ASB/youth crime - 60% reduction target  in a 12 month period 
• Truancy/exclusion – fewer than 3 fixed term exclusions and less than 15% 

unauthorised absences in the last three consecutive terms  
• Worklessness - defined within ESF and DWP work programme  
 

1.2 The Kent approach: The scheme is known as the Kent Troubled Families 
Programme. It aims to deliver changes through: 
• Improving the life chances of Kent’s most disadvantaged families  

 By  
• Transforming and joining up public services 

Thereby 
• Releasing taxpayers’ money to reinvest in services for the wider community 
 
 

1.3 The role of the Community Safety Partnership is critical to the delivery of the 
Troubled Families Programme. This is due to expertise, information and resources 
accessed through the Partnership and county and local partners.   

Agenda Item C1

Page 13



 

2 
 

 
 
2. Stakeholder Engagement 

 
2.1 This Kent-wide programme is led by Kent County Council in partnership with 

District and Borough Councils, JobCentre Plus, Kent Police, Kent Probation, 
Health and other partners, including the voluntary sector.  A Multi-Agency Steering 
Group led 
[...]
n 
  
Subject:   Kent Community Safety Agreement - End of Year Review 
 
 
Summary:  This report supports the presentation by Chief Superintendent Steve Corbishley 

and Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning in 
reviewing progress in relation to the Kent Community Safety Agreement. 

 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities 

(KCC/District/Boroughs), Kent Police and key partners to reduce crime and 
disorder in their communities.  Under this legislation Crime and Disorder 
Reductions Partnerships (now CSP’s) were required to carry out 3 yearly audits 
and to implement crime reduction strategies.  A formal review of the 1998 Act took 
place in 2006, with the result that three year audits were replaced with annual 
partnership strategic assessments and rolling partnership plans, whilst in two tier 
authority areas a statutory County Community Safety Agreement was introduced. 
 

1.2 A further formal review of the Crime and Disorder Act and the 2007 regulations 
resulted in amended regulations being published in 2012.  These regulations 
require the Kent Community Safety Partnership to send a copy of the county 
community safety agreement to the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), whilst 
district-level CSPs are required to submit a copy of their partnership plans.   

 
 
2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) outlines the countywide community 

safety priorities for 2011-14, along with the cross-cutting themes that support the 
identified priorities.  This agreement received approval from the Kent Community 
Safety Partnership (KCSP) in May 2011. 

 
Priorities 
• Anti-Social Behaviour 
• Domestic Abuse 
• Substance Misuse 
• Acquisitive Crime 
• Violent Crime 
• Road Safety 

Cross Cutting Themes 
• Early intervention, prevention & education 
• Priority Neighbourhoods/Geographic Focus 
• Vulnerable Households & Individuals 
• Safeguarding Chil
[...]
heeler riders and pedestrians and cyclists  
 

The new road safety centre planned for the Rochester area will 
become the base for a wide range of road safety education packages 
including KFRS ‘s newly developed course aimed at young drivers and 
their parents  

18 Raise the profile of road safety amongst district and community safety groups 
Produce district profiles that detail 
high risk areas and individuals; 
Undertake a series of 
presentations to community safety 
groups to raise the importance of 
road safety and the impact it has 
on the Kent economy; and 
Expand Speed watch (parish led 
prevention activity) 

District profiles have been completed and distributed to Community 
Safety Partnerships (CSPs) to help inform road safety actions within 
the CSPs.  Meetings have also been undertaken with managers or co-
ordinators from the CSPs to discuss/explain the profiles. 
 

These profiles are in use and have influenced priorities and activity 
across the county. 
 

The profiles have been recently updated and presented to Community 
Safety Managers at a workshop in January. 

 

Page 30



To:  All KCSP Members 
IDVA Commissioning Update 
Kent Community Safety Partnership Meeting Tuesday 19th March 2013 

At the time of writing this report we are on schedule to commence with the new service from April.   
Bidders: 

Having been provided with details of the Service Specification there were 6 organisations / 
partnerships who have passed the Pre-Qualifying Questionnaire Stage and were invited to submit a 
full tender. 
A panel consisting of staff from Kent Probation as the commissioning agent, and the Kent & Medway 
Domestic Abuse Strategy Group and the Kent Criminal Justice Board will confirm to all bidders who 
the successful candidate is on 15th March and after a 2 week period to allow for any challenges will 
announce the winner on 29th March.   These timescale will extend if it is deemed necessary to hold 
interviews to confirm points of clarification o
[...]
ph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
By: Stuart Beaumont – Head of Community Safety and Emergency 

Planning, KCC  
 
To:   Kent Community Safety Partnership – 19th March 2013 
 
Classification: For Information  
 
Subject:   KCC Select Committee on Domestic Abuse 
 
 
Summary: This paper provides an update for members of the Kent Community 

Safety Partnership regarding work underway to take forward the 
recommendations made in the KCC Select Committee report on Domestic 
Abuse which was published in December 2012. 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The KCC Select Committee was established in late 2011 and began its work in 

Spring 2012 to investigate the topic of domestic violence and abuse (DVA) in 
Kent.   

 
1.2 The focus of the Select Committee was on services for adults experiencing DVA 

and those available for perpetrators as well as services being developed for 
children and young people who are impacted by exposure to DVA while growing 
up.  

 
2.0 Terms of Reference 
 
2.1 The agreed Terms of Reference for the Select Committee were: 

o To investigate breaking the vicious cycle and impact of domestic abuse in 
Kent, focusing on equitable access to support for victims and the efficacy of 
perpetrator programmes in reducing repeat victimisation and repeat offending. 

o To examine co-ordination and collaboration within and between statutory and 
voluntary agencies, with a particular focus on delivering efficient services and 
maximising safety while reducing negative impacts of organisational change in 
key organisations. 

o To make recommendations for Kent County Council and partner organisations 
(having explored funding options and feasibility) in order to improve outcomes 
for, and reduce long term damage to, individuals and families affected by 
domestic abuse. 

 
3.0 Pro
[...]
of the impact of DVA on children and young people among 

those involved in educating and working with young people. 
o Maintaining and improving links between education and specialist social care 

and other support. 
o Ensuring children and young people have access to information and resources 

on domestic violence and abuse. 
 
 
5.0 Task and Finish Group 
 
5.1 It has been proposed that a Task and Finish Group, comprised of key agency lead 

officers and KCC departmental lead officers, is established to consider work that 
can be done to assist the achievement of the recommendations identified within 
the Select Committee Report. 

 
5.2 The Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Group (KMDASG) has been 

asked to lead on co-ordinating this work.  At the recent meeting of the KMDASG 
Executive Group it was agreed the KMDASG would assist with this work. 

 
5.3 Lead officers have been identified for all 14 of the recommendations and the first 

meeting of the Task and Finish Group will take place on 7th March 2013. 
Page 42



 
5.4 Progress with this work will be reported back to Kent CSP at the October 2013 

meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Supporting Documents: 
 
KCC Select Committee Report on Domestic Abuse - 
https://shareweb.kent.gov.uk/Documents/council-and-
democracy/select%20committees/Domestic%20Abuse%20Report.pdf 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact: 
Alison Gilmour 
Kent and Medway DV Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01622 650455 
Email:  alison.gilmour@kent.pnn.police.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Stuart Beaumont – Head of Community Safety and Emergency  
           Planning, KCC 

 
To:   Kent Community Safety Partnership – 19th March 2013 
 
Classification: For information  
 
Subject: KCC Community Wardens – Application for Powers   
 

 

Summary:   This report provides a brief update on the KCC Community Warden 
Transformation process that is currently being implemented.  Following 
extensive consultation with staff, partners and unions a request has been 
made to the Chief Constable to enable KCC Community Wardens to be 
provided with powers to assist them in their day to day work.  In addition, 
other changes are being made to terms and conditions to enable more 
flexible working and closer links with other partnership work-streams. 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0       BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The KCC Community Warden Service has been in operation since 2002 providing a 

valuable service to the residents of Kent. The overarching aim of the Kent County 
Council Community Warden Scheme is to enable the people of Kent to live safely 
and independently in their neighbourhoods and communities.     

 
1.2 The core objectives of a Community Warden are: 
 

• Provide a reassuring conspicuous presence 
• Promote community solidarity and encourage communities and 

neighbourhoods to identify and solve problems 
• Tackle anti-social behaviour 
• Act as “eyes and ears” for other agencies 
• Be a trusted friend for the community 
• Improve access to local authority services 
• Provide information and advice about Kent County Council, local district 

councils and other public services 
• Promote social inclusion. 

 
1.3 KCC Community Wardens are currently accredited by Kent Police under the 

Community Safety Accreditation Scheme (CSAS), in accordance with Home Office 
& ACPO guidance and they work closely with Police, local authorities and other 
statutory partners and agencies on community safety issues in their areas. They 
raise community awareness of problems such as bogus callers preying on 
vulnerable people in their homes. They also address environmental issues such as 
fly tipping, graffiti and vandalism. They engage with the young, elderly and 
vulnerable in activities such as youth clubs and sporting events and advice 
surgeries. Wardens also deal with a range of anti-social behaviour such as dog 
fouli
[...]
es Programme Update
	C2 Kent Community Safety Agreement - End of Year Review
	Item C2 Appendix A - CSA Performance Monitoring

	D1 IDVA Commissioning
	Item D3  Appendix Contribution Slide v0 7

	D2 Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs)Update
	D3 KCC Select Committee on Domestic Abuse
	D4 KCC Community Wardens - Application for Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 March 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr David Coleman, Ch. Sup. Corbishley, 
Ms A Gilmour, Mr S Griffiths, Mr R Hales, Ms N Hussain and Ms E Martin, , Mr S 
Nolan, Ms D Mauldon, Ms K Paterson, Mr M Roberts, Mr S Skilton and Mr C Turner. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Beaumont (Head of Community Safety and Emergency 
Planning), Ms D Exall (Strategic Relationship Advisor), Mr G Mills (Democratic 
Services Manager), Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement), Mr J Parris 
(Community Safety Manager) and Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
13. Declarations of Interest  
(Item A2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest  
 
14. Notes of meeting held on 1 November 2012  
(Item A3) 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 1 November 2012 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the chairman. Matters arising and actions from the last meeting were 
noted.  
 
 
15. Kent Police and Crime Plan  
(Item B1 - Report by Mrs Ann Barnes, Police and Crime Commissioner for Kent)  
 

(1) The Commissioner presented a report which summarised the Police and 
Crime Plan which set out her objectives for policing in Kent, the resources available 
to achieve them and how performance would be measured.  Mrs Barnes said the 
plan encapsulated her election promises and how these would be achieved.  
 
(2) Mrs Barnes said that since being elected Police and Crime Commissioner she 
had spent her first few weeks establishing links with the Kent community though 
undertaking a number of county wide outreach tours. There had also been the first in 
a number of ‘Meet the Commissioner’ events as well as the first ‘Commissioners 
Surgery’ whereby members of the public can meet the Commissioner face to face to 
discuss local issues.  Both the surgeries and the one to one meetings would be held 
at regular intervals.   
 
(3) To meet her statutory responsibilities The Commissioner would be holding 
regular governance meetings with the Chief Constable with the purpose of 
scrutinising and challenging police performance.  Mrs Barnes also spoke of the need 
to work with in collaboration with bodies such as those represented on the Kent 



 

2 

Community Safety Partnership so as to maximise efficiency and consistency of 
service levels in achieving common goals and targets.  
 
(4) During the course of discussion members of the Partnership spoke of their 
support for the objectives set out in the Police and Crime Plan, and In particular the 
proposed appointment of a Youth Commissioner to act as a bridge between young 
people and the police.  Mr Nolan spoke of the need to undertake some detailed work 
in order to map out the Kent community landscape and the role partners have within 
that in order to maximise efficiency and reduce any overlap and duplication. This was 
fully supported and individual partners spoke of their willingness to work with the 
Commissioners office on the detail of the review which it was hoped would be 
finished in the autumn.  
 
(5) At the conclusion of the discussion Mr Hill thanked the Commissioner for 
attending the meeting and hoped she or one of her members of staff would regularly 
attend future meetings of the Partnership.    
 
 
16. Kent Troubled Families Programme Update  
(Item C1 - Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement, Customer and 
Improvement Directorate) 
 

(1) Angela Slaven provided the meeting with an update on the progress with 
the Kent Troubled Families Programme.  She said the role of the Community Safety 
Partnership was critical to the overall delivery of the Kent Programme due to the 
expertise, information and resources that could be accessed through the partnership.  
The Programme started in 2012 and the total number of families KCC has committed 
to work with in year 1 is 1,082 with the indicative number for year 2 adding a further 
1094. Combined these numbers represent some 85% of the initial 2,560 families 
which the DCLG initially estimated needed to be part of the programme. 
 
(2) To date progress with meeting the objectives of the Programme was 
encouraging but there could be was no room for complacency if the Programme was 
too delivered to target. As the Programme approached the end of year one there was 
in place the governance, resources and processes necessary to deliver the 
Programme and engagement with the first cohort was showing good progress. As the 
programme moved into year 2 there would b a major focus on developing different 
and better ways of delivering services.  
 
(3)  The Partnership noted the report and the good progress made to date to 
deliver the Kent Troubled Families Programme.   
 
17. Kent Community Safety Agreement - End of Year Review  
(Item C2  - Report by Stuart Beaumont – Head of Community Safety and Emergency 
Planning and Presentation by Ch. Supt. Steve Corbishley)   
 
(1) As part of this report Ch Supt Corbishley gave a presentation highlighting the 
challenges of the past 12 months which included needing to work within a framework 
of reducing budgets, structural and governance changes and the unique challenges 
presented by the London Olympics. Ch. Supt. Corbishley  also presented details of 
changes in the statistics related to anti-social behaviour, domestic abuse, substance 
misuse, acquisitive crime, violent crime and road safety.  



 

3 

 
(2) Looking forward Ch. Supt. Corbishley said there would be continuing financial 
pressures and he urged all partners to maintain their commitment if the progress 
which has been made is to be sustained.  Areas which would be the subject of 
particular focus would be to work with partners on the design and mapping of 
collaborative work, actions to reduce levels of re-offending, tackling alcohol related 
crime and focusing on interventions with young people. 
 
(3) During the course of discussion Angela Slaven said that Kent was above the 
national average when it came to the successful treatment of drug users and the 
Kent Drug action Team was among the top performers in the country. Mrs Barnes 
said the presentation highlighted a number of challenges and shared priorities but 
expressed concern at the apparent rise in the Kent domestic burglary and violent 
crime figures compared to the national average. Meridan Peachey said the there was 
ongoing work amongst partners around issues related to domestic abuse and 
therefore she expected to see these figures improve as a result. Mr O’Brien spoke of 
the importance of partnership working and said the close working relationship 
between Kent and Medway was producing positive results.  
 
(4) Following further discussion it was agreed that Sarah Billiald would be asked 
to present a report to the next meeting on changes to the management of offenders 
who receive sentences less than 12 months.  
 
Action: Stuart Beaumont to liaise with Sarah Billiald 
 
18. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs)Update  
(Item D2) 
 
Report by Stuart Beaumont- Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning)  
 
(1) This report provided an update on the delivery of Domestic Homicide Reviews 
across Kent and Medway to fulfil the statutory requirements of section 9 of the 
Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004.  To date there had been 9 referrals 
with one of those being completed and 1 being quality assessed. The other 7 were 
still in progress.  
 
(2) Mr Griffiths said there was a need to ensure that the outcomes from Domestic 
Homicide Reviews were shared nationally and therefore it was agreed the Chairman 
would write to the Home Office on this point.    
 
Action: Stuart Beaumont      
 
19. KCC Select Committee on Domestic Abuse  
(Item D3 - Report by Stuart Beaumont – Head of Community Safety and Emergency 
Planning) 
 
(1) This report provided an update on the work being undertaken to take forward 
the 14 recommendations contained in the Kent County Council Select Committee 
report on Domestic Abuse which was published in December 2012.  Mr Beaumont 
said it was essential that measures were taken to tackle the blight of domestic abuse 
and therefore he would be working with partners in establishing a working group 



 

4 

under the umbrella of the Partnership with the purpose of looking at ways to ensure 
that the Select Committee’s recommendations were taken forward. 
 
Action: Stuart Beaumont. 
 
20. IDVA Commissioning  
(Item D1 - Report by Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency 
Planning) 
 
(1) Mr Turner reported on the arrangements for considering the tenders received 
for the IDVA Commissioning service due to commence on 1 April 2013.  6 
Organisations/partnerships had passed the pre-qualifying stage and these had been 
invited to submit a full tender. These tenders would be assessed by a panel 
consisting of representatives from Kent Probation, the Kent and Medway Domestic 
Abuse Strategy Group and the Kent Criminal Justice Board.  The successful tenderer 
would be announced during April 2013 and Alison Gilmour from the Kent and 
Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Group would act as the contract manager.  Mr Hill 
said he would write to the Leaders of the three District Councils who so far had 
decided not to make a funding commitment.   
 
Action: Chris Turner  
 

(2) The Partnership noted the report and that there would be a report to the 
Partnership’s meeting in October 2013 in order to provide an update on progress and 
performance. 
 
Action: Chris Turner 
 
21. KCC Community Wardens - Application for Powers  
(Item D4 - Report by Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency 
Planning 

 
(1) This report provided an update on the KCC Community Wardens 
Transformation process that is currently being implemented.  Following extensive 
consultation with staff, partners and unions a request had been  made to the Chief 
Constable to enable KCC Community Wardens to be provided with powers to assist 
them in their day to day work. In addition other changes were being made to terms 
and conditions to enable more flexible working and closer links with other partnership 
work-streams.   
 
(2) Mr Hill said he was confident the proposed changes would enable the 
Wardens to be more effective without changing their role within the community. Mr 
Coleman stated that Parish Councils supported this measured approach.  Mrs 
Barnes said she would be doing some media work around the role and powers of 
PCSO’s  and should the Chief Constable agree to the changes being proposed in 
respect of Community Wardens then there was an opportunity to do some joint 
publicity.   
 
Action: Stuart Beaumont     
 



 

5 

22. Dates of next meetings 17 July  2013 at 2.30pm and 17 October 2013 at 
10.00am  
(Item D6) 
 
The next meeting of the Partnership would be on Wednesday 17 July 2013 at 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone commencing at 2.30pm 
 
 
 


